OHIO

House of Representatives

JOURNAL

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Monday, March 28, 2022, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Stewart was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills and joint resolution were introduced:

H. B. No. 605 - Representatives Miller, K., Miller, A. Cosponsors: Representatives Sobecki, Lightbody, Sheehy, Smith, M., Galonski, Humphrey, Miller, J., Boyd, Brown, Liston, Troy, Weinstein.

To enact section 5913.012 of the Revised Code to permit judge advocates, with authorization from the Adjutant General, to provide legal assistance to certain individuals.

H. B. No. 606 - Representatives Bird, Ingram.

To amend sections 3314.03, 3326.11, and 3328.24 and to enact section 3313.7117 of the Revised Code to enact "Sarah's Law for Seizure Safe Schools" to require public and chartered nonpublic schools to create a seizure action plan for each student with a seizure disorder or epilepsy.

H. B. No. 607 - Representatives LaRe, Swearingen.

To amend section 2937.23 of the Revised Code to add public safety as a factor in setting bail.

H. J. R. No. 2 - Representatives LaRe, Swearingen.

Proposing to amend Section 9 of Article I of the Constitution of the State of Ohio to eliminate the requirement that the amount and conditions of bail be established pursuant to Section 5(b) of Article IV of the Constitution of the State of Ohio, and instead allow the courts to use factors such as public safety, a person's criminal record, the likelihood a person will return to court, and the seriousness of a person's offense.

Said bills and joint resolution were considered the first time.

REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION

Representative Leland submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Criminal Justice to which was referred **H. B. No. 276**-Representatives Powell, Schmidt, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.

RE: PROHIBIT RECEIVING PROCEEDS OF PROSTITUTION

Representative LaRe moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Miller, A."

JEFF LARE
DAVID LELAND
CINDY ABRAMS
WILLIS E. BLACKSHEAR, JR.
TAVIA GALONSKI
PHIL PLUMMER
JEAN SCHMIDT
ANDREA WHITE
D. J. SWEARINGEN
CINDY ABRAMS
SEDRICK DENSON
ADAM C. MILLER
SHARON A. RAY
BILL SEITZ

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Leland submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Criminal Justice to which was referred **H. B. No. 390**-Representatives Lanese, John, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE: REQUIRE SEX ASSAULT EXAM KITS FOR TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS CASES

JEFF LARE D. J. SWEARINGEN DAVID LELAND CINDY ABRAMS WILLIS E. BLACKSHEAR, JR. SEDRICK DENSON TAVIA GALONSKI ADAM C. MILLER PHIL PLUMMER SHARON A. RAY JEAN SCHMIDT BILL SEITZ

ANDREA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Leland submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Criminal Justice to which was referred **H. B. No. 504**-Representatives Carfagna, Johnson, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE: INCREASE PENALTY FOR DISTURBING A RELIGIOUS WORSHIP MEETING

Representative LaRe moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Miller, A."

JEFF LARE
DAVID LELAND
WILLIS E. BLACKSHEAR, JR.
TAVIA GALONSKI
PHIL PLUMMER
JEAN SCHMIDT
D. J. SWEARINGEN
CINDY ABRAMS
SEDRICK DENSON
ADAM C. MILLER
SHARON A. RAY
BILL SEITZ

ANDREA WHITE

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

On motion of Representative Stevens, the House adjourned until Tuesday, March 29, 2022 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest: BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
Clerk.